

No. 18-268

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UPSTATE FOREVER and SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Over Whether The Clean Water Act Applies To Discharges Into Soil Or Groundwater.....	2
A. There Is A Clear Circuit Split.....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Completely Unworkable.....	6
II. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Over Whether A Long-Ago-Ceased Discharge Can Constitute An “Ongoing Violation” Of The CWA.....	10
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> <i>v. Severstal Sparrows Point</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011).....	5
<i>Day, LLC v. Plantation Pipe Line Co.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Hawai‘i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 8
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1103 (W.D. Mich. 1985)	5
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4, 7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	12

<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y</i> <i>v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network</i> <i>v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass’n</i> <i>v. Smith Frozen Foods</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Ore. 1997)	5
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake</i> <i>v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. §1362(12)	6, 11
33 U.S.C. §1362(14)	7
